

No. 20-480

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAVID BRYON BABCOCK, PETITIONER

v.

ANDREW M. SAUL, COMMISSIONER OF SOCIAL SECURITY

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES IN OPPOSITION

JEFFREY B. WALL
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY BOSSERT CLARK
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ALISA B. KLEIN
SUSHMA SONI
Attorneys

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction 1

Statement:

 A. Legal background 2

 B. Proceedings below 7

Argument..... 11

 A. The court of appeals’ decision is correct 12

 B. The question presented does not warrant this
 Court’s review 19

Conclusion 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

California v. Rooney, 483 U.S. 307 (1987) 21

Feres v. United States, 340 U.S. 135 (1950) 11

Johnson v. De Grandy, 512 U.S. 997 (1994) 21

Kientz v. Commissioner, SSA, 954 F.3d 1277
(10th Cir. 2020)..... 12, 14

Larson v. Saul, 967 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2020),
petition for cert. pending, No. 20-854
(filed Dec. 18, 2020)..... 12

Martin v. Social Sec. Admin., Comm’r,
903 F.3d 1154 (11th Cir. 2018) 9, 12

Mitchael v. Colvin, 809 F.3d 1050 (8th Cir. 2016) 20

Newton v. Commissioner Soc. Sec., No. 19-1961,
2020 WL 7549898 (3d Cir. Dec. 22, 2020) 11, 15

Perpich v. Department of Def., 496 U.S. 334 (1990) 15

Petersen v. Astrue, 633 F.3d 633 (8th Cir. 2011) 9, 12, 19

IV

Statutes and regulations:	Page
Federal Employees' Compensation Act, 5 U.S.C. 8101 <i>et seq.</i>	6
Social Security Act, 42 U.S.C. 301 <i>et seq.</i>	2
42 U.S.C. 410(a)(5).....	2
42 U.S.C. 410(a)(5)(B)(i)	8
42 U.S.C. 410(a)(6)(A) (1970).....	8
42 U.S.C. 410(l)(1)	7
42 U.S.C. 410(l)(1)(A).....	4
42 U.S.C. 410(l)(1)(B).....	4
42 U.S.C. 410(m).....	4, 14, 15
42 U.S.C. 414(a)(2).....	20
42 U.S.C. 415(a)(1)(A)	2
42 U.S.C. 415(a)(7)(A)(III)	3, 8, 10, 11, 12, 13
42 U.S.C. 415(b).....	2
Social Security Independence and Program Improvements Act of 1994, Pub. L. No. 103-296, § 308(b), 108 Stat. 1522-1523 (42 U.S.C. 415(a)(7)(A)(III))	3
5 U.S.C. 2101(1)	13
5 U.S.C. 2105.....	6
5 U.S.C. 2105(a)	15
5 U.S.C. 5105.....	6
5 U.S.C. 5332.....	6
5 U.S.C. 5342.....	6
5 U.S.C. 6323(a)	7
5 U.S.C. 6323(b)	7
5 U.S.C. 8332(b)	11, 13
5 U.S.C. 8332(b)(6).....	6, 13
5 U.S.C. 8336.....	13
5 U.S.C. 8401(30)	6
10 U.S.C. 101(c)(2).....	4

V

Statutes and regulations—Continued:	Page
10 U.S.C. 101(c)(3).....	4, 14
10 U.S.C. 976.....	15
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(A).....	5, 12
10 U.S.C. 10216(a)(1)(C).....	5, 9, 12
10 U.S.C. 12201.....	15
32 U.S.C. 305-312.....	15
32 U.S.C. 502(a).....	6
32 U.S.C. 709.....	5
32 U.S.C. 709(a)(1).....	6
32 U.S.C. 709(a)(2).....	6
32 U.S.C. 709(b).....	6
32 U.S.C. 709(e).....	5
32 U.S.C. 709(g)(2).....	6
32 U.S.C. 709(h).....	6
37 U.S.C. 204.....	7
37 U.S.C. 206.....	7
38 U.S.C. 101(27).....	14
38 U.S.C. 101(27)(F).....	4, 14
20 C.F.R.:	
Section 404.110.....	20
Section 404.985(c)(1).....	21
Section 404.985(c)(1)(iii).....	21
Section 404.985(c)(2).....	21
Section 404.1018.....	2
Section 404.1018(a)(1)(i).....	8
Miscellaneous:	
60 Fed. Reg. 56,511 (Nov. 9, 1995).....	5
77 Fed. Reg. 51,842 (Aug. 27, 2012).....	20, 21
H.R. Rep. No. 25, 98th Cong., 1st Sess. Pt. 1 (1983).....	3

VI

Miscellaneous—Continued:	Page
H.R. Rep. No. 506, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	4, 5, 19
H.R. Rep. No. 670, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994)	4
Nat'l Guard Bureau, U.S. Dep't of Def., Chief Nat'l Guard Bureau Instruction 1400.25:	
Vol. 630, <i>National Guard Technician Absence and Leave Program</i> (Aug. 6, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xG57X	7
Vol. 800, <i>National Guard Technician Injury Compensation Program</i> (Aug. 9, 2018), https://go.usa.gov/xA95b	6
Soc. Sec. Admin., <i>Program Operations Manual System (POMS)</i> :	
<i>RS 00605.364 Determining Pension Applicabil- ity, Eligibility Date, and Monthly Amount</i> (Nov. 12, 2020), https://go.usa.gov/xA5gV	18
<i>RS 00605.370 WEP Guarantee</i> (Apr. 17, 2003), https://go.usa.gov/xA5gm	17, 18
<i>RS 00605.383 Exclusion of Military Reservists from WEP</i> (May 6, 1999), https://go.usa.gov/xEuGJ	5
